Peso and foreign currencies.  Any change will affect the Group’s foreign currency

denominated accounts and transactions.

At this time, the Group's foreign currency exposure covers operations in the Philippine.  The

Group regularly monitors foreign exchange rates, and any trends and changes.  Measures are

adopted to protect its investment in the event there would be significant fluctuations in the

exchange rate.

The table below summarizes the Group’s exposure to foreign exchange risk.  Included in the

table are the Group’s assets and liabilities at carrying amounts in foreign currency, categorized

by currency.

 USD

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 2,663

Trade and other receivables –

Inventories –

Creditable withholding tax and input value-added tax –

Prepayments and other current assets –

 Total assets 2,663

Liabilities

Trade and other payables –

Due to related parties –

 Total liabilities –

Net exposure 2,663

 Presented below is the sensitivity analysis to demonstrate the impact of assumed changes in

the exchange rate between the Philippine Peso and the USD with all other factors constant:

March 31, 2023 Rate of Change in

Exchange Rate

Effect on Net Income

(in PHP)

+5.0% 7,247

-5.0% (7,247)

+2.5% 3,624

-2.5% (3,624)

Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk arises from fluctuations in market interest rates.  As of March 31, 2023 and

December 31, 2022, the Group does not have any re-pricing financial assets or liabilities.

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk arises from the possibility that the Group may encounter difficulties in raising

funds to meet or settle its obligation at a reasonable price.  Despite the present operational

situation of the Group, our related parties, however, have continued to provide the necessary

financial support and funding to meet the Group’s maturing obligations.